

<p>Michael Crossey, Dwayne Thomas, Irvin Weinreich, Brenda Weinreich, and the Pennsylvania Alliance for Retired Americans,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioners</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of the Commonwealth, and Jessica Mathis, Director of the Bureau of Election Services and Notaries,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondents,</p> <p>Senator Joseph B. Scarnati, III, President Pro Tempore; and Senator Jake Corman, Senate Majority Leader,</p> <p>Proposed Intervenor Respondents</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA</p> <p style="text-align: center;">No. 266 MD 2020</p>
--	---

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS' APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION BY PROPOSED INTERVENOR RESPONDENTS, SENATORS JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, AND JAKE CORMAN

Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell
& Hippel LLP

Lawrence J. Tabas (ID No. 27815)
Mathieu J. Shapiro *ID No. 76266)
Richard Limburg (ID No. 39598)
Centre Square West
1515 Market St., Suite 3400
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Attorneys for Senator Joseph B. Scarnati III

and Jake Corman

Holtzman Vogel Josefiak Torchinsky PLLC

Jason B. Torchinsky (Va. ID No. 47481)

Jonathan P. Lienhard (Va. ID No. 41648)

Philip M. Gordon (DC. ID No. 1531277)

*Shawn T. Sheehy (Va. ID No. 82630)

Gineen Bresso (Md. ID No. 9912140076)

45 North Hill Drive, Suite. 100

Warrenton, VA 20186

(540) 341-8808 (P)

(540) 341-8809 (F)

*Attorneys for Joseph B. Scarnati III, and
Jake Corman, admitted pro hac vice*

**application for admission pro hac vice
pending approval*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. PROPOSED INTERVENORS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR LEGISLATIVE STANDING.	3
A. <u>Legislative Standing Is Established When A Legislator Alleges A Deprivation Or Diminution Of Legislative Authority Or An Action Threatens A Legislator’s Right To Vote.</u>	4
B. <u>Proposed Intervenors Demonstrate That Petitioners’ Requested Relief Will Diminish The Proposed Intervenors’ Legislative Authority.</u>	9
II. PETITIONERS’ LAWSUIT DIMINISHES SEVERAL LEGAL INTERESTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.	11
A. <u>The U.S Constitution Grants Pennsylvania’s General Assembly Wide Authority To Regulate And Administer Elections.</u>	11
B. <u>Petitioners’ Requested Relief Encroaches The General Assembly’s Authority To Craft Legislation.</u>	15
C. <u>Petitioners’ Requested Relief Interferes With The General Assembly’s Authority To Appropriate Funds.</u>	17
III. THE PENNSYLVANIA SENATE AUTHORIZED INTERVENORS TO SPEAK ON ITS BEHALF IN THIS CASE.	18
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018)	12, 13, 14
<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Services</i> , 225 A.3d 902 (Pa. Commw. 2020)	4, 10, 17, 20
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 2014 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 379 (Pa. Commw. April 28, 2014)	15
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	10, 12, 18, 19
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	12
<i>Council 13 v. Commonwealth</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009)	15, 18
<i>Finn v. Rendell</i> , 990 A.2d 100 (Pa. Commw. 2010)	17
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa 2009)	5, 7, 8, 18
<i>In re Guzzardi</i> , 99 A.3d. 381 (Pa. 2014)	12
<i>In re Nomination of Driscoll</i> , 847 A.2d 44 (Pa. 2004)	11, 12, 13
<i>Larson v. Pa. Turnpike Comm'n</i> , 490 A.2d 827 (Pa. 1985)	15
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	5, 8, 18
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. County Bd. of Elections</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977)	15
<i>Shapp v. Sloan</i> , 391 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1978)	20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	12, 13, 14
<i>U.S. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	13

<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	14, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Watson v. Witkin</i> , 22 A.2d 17 (Pa. 1941)	15
<i>Wilt v. Beal</i> , 363 A.2d 876 (Pa. Commw. 1976)	6
<i>Zemprelli v. Daniels</i> , 436 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 1981)	7

RULES, STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4	2, 11
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 12	2
U.S. Const. Art. II § 1	2
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 12	15
Pa. Const. Art. II, §1	15
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 24	2, 5, 17
25 P.S. § 3146.6(c)	13, 16
25 P.S. § 3150.16(c)	13, 16
Pa. R. Civ. Pro. 2327(4)	3, 10, 10

<p>Michael Crossey, Dwayne Thomas, Irvin Weinreich, Brenda Weinreich, and the Pennsylvania Alliance for Retired Americans,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioners</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Kathy Boockvar, Secretary of the Commonwealth, and Jessica Mathis, Director of the Bureau of Election Services and Notaries,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Respondents,</p> <p>Senator Joseph B. Scarnati, III, President Pro Tempore; and Senator Jake Corman, Senate Majority Leader,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Proposed Intervenor Respondents</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA</p> <p style="text-align: center;">No. 266 MD 2020</p>
